

17-2191-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

John A. Wood,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Allergan, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (FURMAN, J.), No. 10 CIV. 5645 (JMF)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Jacklyn N. DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 296-4826
Fax: (202) 296-4838
jdemar@taf.org

Jennifer M. Verkamp
Maxwell S. Smith
MORGAN VERKAMP LLC
35 East 7th, Suite 600
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 651-4400
jverkamp@morganverkamp.com
*Counsel for Taxpayers Against Fraud
Education Fund, Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The History and Policy of the FCA and the 1986 Amendments Support Allowing a First-to-File Flaw to Be Cured by Supplementation under Rule 15	4
B. Non-Compliance with the First-To-File Rule Does Not Compel Dismissal	15
1. The First-to-File Rule’s Text Does Not Mandate a Remedy	15
2. The Bar’s Non-Jurisdictional Nature Undercuts the Authorities on Which Appellant Relies.....	17
C. Rule 15, Fed. R. Civ. P., Allows Supplementation “On Just Terms” to Plead the Dismissal of an Earlier-Filed Action	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	24, 25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 611 Fed. Appx. 86 (3d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>ConnectU v. Zuckerberg</i> , 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	16
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	20
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Banigan v. Organon U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76130 (D. Mass. June 1, 2012)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Boise v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12331 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	2, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	21

United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp. Inc., 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)9

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York, 556 U.S. 928 (2009)9

United States ex rel. Gadbois v. PharMerica. Corp., 809 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....20

United States ex rel. Hayes v. Allstate Ins. Co., 853 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2017).....18

United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc., 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18

United States ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Guidant Corp., 874 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Mass. 2012)14

United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc., 848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....11

United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....9

United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 794 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2015).....4

United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 13346 (D.C. Cir. July 25, 2017)7

United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50103 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2017) *passim*

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo, 495 U.S. 711 (1990)17

Federal Statutes:

False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	6,10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)	13

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	9, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials:

132 Cong. Rec. H9388 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1986) (statement of Rep. Berman)	5
S. Rep. 99-345, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N 5266 (July 28, 1986).....	4,5

Other Materials:

3-15 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 15.30 (2017).....	22
6A Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1504	22

Claire Sylvia, THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT: FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT, (2d ed. 2010)	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press release, Justice Department Recovers Over \$4.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2016	4
